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  Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

   WORLD  GOLD  COINS 

      

 1887* 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, four fl orins or ten francs, 1885 
(KM.2260).   Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 
 Private purchase from Monetarium. 

   1888 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, ducat, 1915 restrikes (KM.2267).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $260 

      

 1889* 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, eight fl orins or twenty francs, 1885 
(KM.2269).   Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 
 Private purchase from Monetarium. 

      

 1890* 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, eight fl orins or twenty francs, 1889 
(KM.2269).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $220 

     

   

 1891* 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, eight fl orins or twenty francs, 1892 
restrike (KM.2269); Hungary, Franz Joseph, twenty korona, 
1896 (KM.486).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $600 

     

   

 1892* 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, eight fl orins or twenty francs, 1892 
restrike (KM.2269); one ducat, 1915 restrike (KM.2267).   
Uncirculated; choice uncirculated.  (2)  

 $350 

      

 1893* 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, twenty corona, 1893 (KM.2806).   
Surface marked, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

      

 1894* 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, twenty corona, 1894 (KM.2806).   
Good very fi ne/extremely fi ne.   

 $240 

   1895 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, ten corona, 1911 (KM.2816).   
Extremely fi ne/nearly uncirculated.   

 $120 

   1896 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, twenty corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2818).   Uncirculated.   

 $240 

      

 1897* 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2819).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,500 
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 1898* 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, twenty  francs, 1871 (KM.31).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $300 
 Private purchase from Monetarium. 

   1899 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, twenty francs, 1877 (KM.37); 
Netherlands, Wilhelmina, ten gulden, 1933 (KM.162).   
Extremely fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $600 

      

 1900* 
  Brazil,   Pedro II, 10,000 reis, 1884 (KM.467).   Very fi ne/good 
very fi ne.   

 $350 
 Ex Status Sale 260 (lot 6940). 

      

 1901* 
  Bulgaria,   Ferdinand I, ten leva, 1894 (KM.19).   Brilliant, 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $250 
 Private purchase from Jaggards with their ticket. 

      

 1902* 
  Bulgaria,   Ferdinand I, twenty leva, 1894 (KM.20).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $350 
 Private purchase from Jaggards with their ticket. 

      

 1903* 
  Canada,   Newfoundland, Queen Victoria, two dollars, 
1882H (KM.5).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $600
 In a slab by PCGS as AU55.

Rare Specimen Issue 1908C Sovereign

      

 1904* 
  Canada,   Edward VII, specimen sovereign, 1908C.   Practically 
FDC and rare.   

 $11,000 

      

 1905* 
  Canada,   George V, sovereign, 1917C.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $500 

      

part

 1906* 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, Centennial Olympics, proof set, 1992, 
one hundred and seventy fi ve dollars in gold, fi fteen dollars 
in silver (2)(KM.215-217).   In full set case (damaged) with 
three certifi cates for series I, FDC.  (3)  

 $800 
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 1907* 
  China,   Empire, general issue, Manchurian Provinces fantasy 
twenty cents struck in gold, obverse description, rev. dragon 
dollar, dated year 1 (1909), (5.53g) (cfKann 238-9).   Good 
extremely fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $7,000 

      

 1908* 
  China,   Empire, pattern fantasy mule, Sinkiang fi ve mace/half 
liang dragon mule in gold, (27.87g) (cfKann 1017).   FDC 
and very rare.   

 $5,000 

      

 1909* 
  China,   K'uping, pattern fantasy half tael or gold fi ve mace 
(1907) (27.88g), milled edge, Tientsin Mint (cfKann 1540).   
FDC and very rare.   

 $5,000 

Ex Larry Adams Collection Gold Ten Dollars (1916)

      

 1910* 
  China,   Republic, Hung Hsien, ten dollars (1916)(KM.Y.333; 
L&M.1027).   Touch of red toning, attractive mint bloom, 
nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $15,000 

 In a slab by NGC as AU58.

Ex Adams Collection, CNG Triton XIX (lot 2284), earlier from Pacifi c Coast 
Auctions 28 February 1982 (lot 38). 

      

 1911* 
  China,   Republic, general issue, collector's specimen dollar 
struck in gold, obverse Yuan Shih-kai to left, dated year 9 
(1920), (37.34g) (Kann 1562; KM.Pn-).   Good extremely 
fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $25,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 2184) and Sale 99 (lot 3182). 

   1912 
  China,   Peoples Republic, proof gold ten yuan panda, 1985, 
one tenth ounce (KM.115).   FDC.   

 $150 
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 1913* 
  Colombia,   Ferdinand VII, one escudo, 1818JF (NR, Neuvo 
Reino Mint), bust of Charles IIII (KM.64.1).   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

     

   

 1914* 
  Colombia,   one peso, 1826 JF (KM.85); Chile, fi ve pesos, 
1895 (KM.153).   Extremely fi ne; uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 

      

 1915* 
  Cuba,   fi ve pesos, 1916 (KM.19).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $350 

 Ex Status Sale 260 (lot 6968). 

      

 1916* 
  Czechoslovakia,   one ducat, 1928 (KM.8).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $300 

      

 1917* 
  Denmark,   Christian X, twenty kroner, 1914 (KM.817.1).   
Uncirculated.   

 $400 

 Ex Status Sale 271 (lot 7187). 

      

 1918* 
  Egypt,   United Arab Republic, President Nasser, one pound 
(1970)(KM.426).   Uncirculated.   

 $500 

      

 1919* 
  Egypt,   Arab Republic, one pound (1973) 75th Anniversary 
of the National Bank (KM.440).   Choice uncirculated.   

 $600 

      

 1920* 
  Egypt,   Arab Republic, fi ve pounds (1973) 75th Anniversary 
of the National Bank (KM.441).   Uncirculated and scarce, 
only 1,000 minted.   

 $2,400 

      

 1921* 
  Finland,   ten markkaa, 1879S (KM.8).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $250 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 3173). 

      

 1922* 
  Finland,   twenty markkaa, 1910L (KM.9.2).   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $350 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 3176). 
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 1923* 
  France,   Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1816A (KM.712.1).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

      

 1924 *
  France,   Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1817A (KM.712.1).   
Very fi ne.   

 $300 

   1925 
  France,   Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1854A (KM.781.1).   
Very fi ne.   

 $300 

   1926 
  France,   Napoleon III, ten francs, 1859BB (KM.784.4); 
twenty francs, 1855A (2), 1857A (KM.781.1).   Fine - good 
very fi ne.  (4)  

 $900 

   1927 
  France,   Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1865BB and 1869BB 
(KM.801.2).   Nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $600 

     

   

 1928* 
  France,   Third Republic, twenty francs, 1886A (KM.825); 
another, reverse rooster, 1906 (KM.857).   Nearly uncirculated; 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $600 

 Ex Status Sale 260 (lot 7016) for the second, the fi rst from Monetarium 
with their ticket. 

   1929 
  France,   Third Republic, twenty francs, 1877A (KM.825); 
Israel, Wedding State Medal (.900 fi ne, 13mm, 1.7g) in case 
of issue with certifi cate.   The fi rst in 18 carat surround mount, 
nearly uncirculated; FDC.  (2)  

 $350 

     

   

part

 1930* 
  France,   Third Republic, twenty francs, 1910 (KM.857); 
Italy, Umberto I, twenty lire, 1882R (KM.21); Switzerland, 
ten francs, 1912B (KM.36).   Mounted good extremely fi ne; 
uncirculated; nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $600 

   1931 
  France,   Third Republic, twenty francs, 1912. (KM.857).   
Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $500 

      

 1932* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm I, twenty mark, 1883A (KM.505).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $350 

      

 1933* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1891A 
(KM.521).   Good very fi ne/good extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

 Private purchase from Strand Coins. 

      

 1934* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1895A 
(KM.521).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $350 
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 1935* 
  Greece,   George I, twenty drachma, 1884A (KM.56).   Nearly 
uncirculated/uncirculated.   

 $400 

      

 1936* 
  Greece,   George I, twenty drachma, 1884A (KM.56).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Private purchase from Monetarium with their ticket. 

      

part

 1937* 
  Greece,   Centennial Olympics proof set, 1994, with 20,000 
drachmas in gold and 1,000 drachmas in silver (2)(KM.165-
7).   In case of issue with three certifi cates, FDC.  (3)  

 $800 

   1938 
  Hong Kong,   proof gold bi-metal ten dollars, 1994 (KM.70).   
In case of issue with Royal Mint certifi cate no 14062, 
FDC.   

 $750 

      

 1939* 
  Hungary,   Sigismund (1387-1437), gold gulden or ducat, 
(3.48g), obv. quartered arms in shield, around SIGISMVNDI 
D G R VNGARIE, rev. St Ladislas standing facing, around 
S LADISL AVS REX, mm. monograms on either side across 
fi eld (Friedberg 9; Huszar 573).   Very fi ne, rare symbols.   

 $400 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Ponterio & Associates, San Diego, 
Sale 137, January 13-14, 2006 (lot 893) with ticket. 

      

 1940* 
  Hungary,   Franz Joseph, eight forint or twenty francs, 1891 
(KM.477).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Private purchase from Monetarium. 

      

 1941* 
  India,   Sultans of Delhi, Gyiyath al-Din Balban, (A.H. 664-
686, A.D. 1266-1287); gold tanka, Delhi mint, year 671 
(1273) (10.97g) (G&G.D.155).   Slightly crimped, extremely 
fi ne, scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 
1219). 

      

 1942* 
  India,   Sultans of Delhi, Fakhr-D-Din Muhammad III bin 
Tughluq, (725-752 A.H., 1325-1351 A.D.), gold tankah 
(10.97g), no mint stated, (ornamental pentagonal obverse), 
(G&G D.345, Rajgor -; Wright 488).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $400 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 
1961). 

   1943 
  India,   Madras Presidency, gold pagodas, jeweller's copies, 
originals were struck c1808-15 (KM.356).   Uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $600 

      

 1944* 
  India,   British, Queen Victoria, mohur, 1862C (KM.480).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $3,500 

 In a slab by PCGS as AU58. 
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 1945* 
  I ran,    Muhammad Reza Pahlav i  Shah,  pahlav i 
(1945)(KM.1148).   Uncirculated.   

 $300 
 Ex Status Sale 160 (lot 7079). 

     

  

   

 1946* 
  Iraq,   Republic, medallic proof set of gold one hundred and 
fi fty dinars and silver fi ve dinars, AH1398 (1978), struck on 
10th anniversary of the 30th July 1968 Revolution (KM-)  
(54g of .916 gold).   In case of issue with certifi cate, nearly 
FDC.  (3)  

 $3,000 

   1947 
  Isle of Man,   Elizabeth II, sovereign, 1973 (KM.27).   
Uncirculated.   

 $300 

     

part 

 1948 
  Israel,   medallic gold issues, World Political Leaders, milled 
edge (5.97g) and two (1.5g each) milled edges.   Uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $400 

      

 1949* 
  Italy,   Venice, Antonio Venier (1382-1400), gold zecchino, 
obv. Doge kneeling before St. Mark, rev. Christ standing 
within stars, (F.1229).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 
990) and previously from Sale 66 (lot 1605). 

      

 1950* 
  Italy,   under Napoleon, forty lire, 1813M (KM.12).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $600 
 Private purchase from KJC. 

      

 1951* 
  Italy,   Victor Emanuel II, twenty lire, 1863T (KM.10.1).   
Very fi ne.   

 $280 

      

 1952* 
  Italy,   Umberto I, twenty lire, 1882R (KM.21).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $300 
 Private purchase from Monetarium. 

      

 1953* 
  Japan,   base gold two bu, undated (1868-69), Meiji era (KM.
C.21d, JNDA 9-29).   Very fi ne.   

 $80 

      

 1954* 
  Japan,   gold yen, Meiji era, year 4 (1871) high dot (KM.Y.9).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 
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 1955* 
  Japan,   gold yen, Meiji era, year 4 (1871) high dot (KM.
Y.9).   Old scratch at 9 o'clock on reverse, otherwise good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 1956* 
  Mexico,   fi fty pesos, 1947 (KM.481).   Choice uncirculated.   

 $1,800 

      

 1957* 
  Monaco,   Charles III, twenty francs, 1878 (KM.98).   Very 
fi ne/good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

 Private purchase from KJC. 

      

 1958* 
  Netherlands,   Holland, William VI of Bavaria, (1404-17) 
gold ecu d'or au chaise, (3.65 g), obv. GVILLELM : DVX 
x / x COM x / x hOLAND : / : ZEL, Duke seated facing on 
Gothic throne, a sword in his right hand and a shield with 
quartered arms of Bavaria-Holland supported by his left, 
all within a tressure of arches with trefoils in the spandrels, 
rev. + XPC : VINCIT : XPC : REGNAT : XPC : INPERAT, 
cross fl eur e in quadrilobe with leaves on cusps and trefoils 
in spandrels, (Fr-112, Delm-731).   A pleasing example of this 
imitative issue despite typical striking weakness in places, 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Coin Galleries (Stacks), Mail Bid 
Sale, April 2004 (lot 295), with dealer ticket. 

      

 1959* 
  Netherlands,   William III, ten gulden, 1875 (KM.105).   
Uncirculated.   

 $300 
 Private purchase from Monetarium 

     

   

 1960* 
  Philippines,   Isabel II, one peso, 1863, and four pesos, 1868 
(KM.142, 144).   Nearly uncirculated; nearly extremely fi ne/
nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $450 

      

 1961* 
  Poland,   ten zlotych, 1925 (KM.Y.32).   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

      

 1962* 
  Poland,   twenty zlotych, 1925 (KM.Y33).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $350 
 Private purchase from KJC. 

      

 1963* 
  Portugal,   John V, 4,000 reis, 1709 (KM.184).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $900 
 Ex Status Sale 235 (lot 6447). 
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 1964* 
  Portugal,   John V, 400 reis, 1736 (KM.201).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Status Sale 250 (lot 6757). 

      

 1965* 
  Portugal,   John V, 400 reis, 1741 (KM.201).   Slightly crinkled, 
otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 1966* 
  Portugal,   Mary I, 1,000 reis, 1789 (KM.292).   Good very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $750 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 3235). 

      

 1967* 
  Romania,   Carol I, twenty lei, 1906 (KM.37).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 1151). 

      

 1968* 
  Russia,   Catherine II, ten roubles, 1780 CNB (KM.C.79b).   
Fine.   

 $4,500 

 In a slab by PCGS as F15.

Ex Heritage Sale 3044 (lot 30653). 

      

 1969* 
  Russia,   Nicholas I, platinum three roubles, 1844 CNB (KM.
C.177).   Surface scratches, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $4,000 
 In a slab by PCGS as AU details tooled.

       

 1970* 
  Russia,   Alexander III, five roubles, 1887 (KM.Y.42).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $750 

      

 1971* 
  Russia,   Alexander III, fi ve roubles, 1888 (KM.Y.42).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $750 

      

 1972* 
  Russia,   Alexander III, fi ve roubles, 1889 (KM.Y.42).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $600 
 Private purchase from Monetarium. 

   1973 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $200 
 Slabbed by Cliff Moller Grading Service as EF40. 

      

 1974* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62).   Hairlines, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $200 
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 1975* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1900 (KM.Y.62).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $200 

      

 1976 *
  Russia,   Nicholas II, seven and a half roubles, 1897 (KM.
Y.63).   Scratch behind neck, otherwise good very fine/
extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

   1977 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

 Slabbed by NGC as AU50. 

      

 1978* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1901 (KM.Y.64).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne/toned extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

      

 1979* 
  Saudi Arabia,   sovereign (1947), struck at the Philadelphia 
Mint (KM.35).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $400 

      

 1980* 
  Serbia,   Michael Obrenovich IV, ten dinara, 1882V (KM.16).   
Extremely fi ne/good extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

 Private purchase from KJC. 

      

 1981* 
  Singapore,   mint one hundred and fi fty dollars, 1969, 150th 
Anniversary of Founding (KM.7).   Minor rim damage, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $750 

      

 1982* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond, 1894 (KM.  92).  
Toned, nearly extremely fi ne and scarce thus,  

 $400 
 Ex Status Sale 188 (lot 4013). 

   1983 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, pond, 1894 (KM.10.2).   
Fine.   

 $400 

      

 1984* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, pond, 1898 (KM.10.2).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $500 
 Ex Status Sale 188 (lot 4014). 

      

 1985* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, pond, 1898 (KM.10.2).   
Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

      

 1986* 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand, 1980 (KM.73).   
Uncirculated.   

 $1,500 
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   1987 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrands, 1980 (KM.73).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $3,000 

      

 1988* 
  Spain,   Ferdinand VII, eighty reales, 1822SR Madrid 
(KM.564.2; C.146.2; F.321).   Very fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 1989* 
  Spain,   Isabel II, forty reales, 1864 (KM.616.1).   Good very 
fi ne/good extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 1990* 
  Spain,   Alfonso XIII, twenty pesetas, 1887 (KM.693).   
Uncirculated.   

 $350 
 Private purchase from Monetarium. 

      

 1991* 
  Switzerland,   ten francs, 1913B (KM.36).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $200 
 Private purchase from I.S.Wright. 

      

 1992* 
  Switzer land,    twenty francs,  1949B (KM.35.1) .   
Uncirculated.   

 $300 
 Private purchase from I.S.Wright 

 

      

 1993* 
  Thailand,   (1876-90), one eighth baht, struck in gold (KM.
Y.32B).   Uncirculated.   

 $8,500 

 In a slab by NGC as MS64.

Ex Heritage Sale 3044 (lot 30876). 

      

 1994* 
  Tibet,   proof restrike of ten srang, 1950 (KM.Y.29a), struck 
in gold in 1978.   In case of issue with certifi cate No 154, 
FDC.   

 $450 

      

 1995* 
  Tunisia,   twenty francs, 1904 (KM.234).   Nearly uncirculated/
uncirculated.   

 $350 

 Private purchase from KJC. 

      

 1996* 
  Turkey,   Republic, proof fi fty million lira, 2000 (.750 fi ne, 
7.78g), obverse owl with diamond (0.01 carat) eyes (KM.-).   
With certifi cate, FDC.   

 $300 
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 1997* 
  USA,   gold dollar, 1853, Liberty head.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Private purchase from KJC. 

      

 1998* 
  USA,   gold dollar, 1854, small Indian head.   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $150 

 Private purchase from KJC. 

      

 1999* 
  USA,   gold dollar, 1856, large Indian head.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 

 Private purchase from KJC. 

      

 2000* 
  USA,   two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1907, 
Liberty head.   Rubbed on Liberty head, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $300 

      

 2001* 
  USA,   two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1907, Liberty 
head.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Private purchase from KJC. 

      

 2002* 
  USA,   two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1908, Indian 
head.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Private purchase from Monetarium. 

      

 2003* 
  USA,   two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1910, Indian 
head.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

      

 2004* 
  USA,   two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1927, Indian 
head.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 

      

 2005* 
  USA,   three dollars, 1874, Indian head.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $650 

 Private purchase from KJC (ex ANACS slab as AU53, label included). 

      

 2006* 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1898, Liberty head.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $350 
 Private purchase from KJC. 

      

 2007* 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1909D, Indian head.   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $400 
 Private puchase from KJC. 

      

 2008* 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1913, Indian head.   Toned, 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $500 
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 2009* 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1914S Indian head.   Fine.   

 $290 

      

 2010* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1901, Liberty head.   Nearly 
uncirculated/uncirculated.   

 $750 
 Private purchase from Monetarium. 

      

 2011* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1910, Indian head.   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $750 
 Private purchase from KJC. 

      

 2012* 
  USA,    ten dol lars or eagle,  1932, Indian head.   
Uncirculated.   

 $900 

      

 2013* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1899S Liberty head.   
Good very fi ne.   

 $1,300 

      

 2014* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1904, Liberty head.   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 
 Private purchase from Monetarium. 

      

 2015* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908 without motto, 
St. Gaudens.   Full original semi-matte mint bloom, choice 
uncirculated.   

 $3,000 
 In a slab by PCGS as MS66. 

      

 2016* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908 without motto, St. 
Gaudens.   Full original mint bloom, choice uncirculated.   

 $3,000 
 In a slab by PCGS as MS66. 

      

 2017* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908 without motto, St. 
Gaudens. One surface mark through and under St.   Gaudens 
outstretched arm, otherwise full original mint bloom, choice 
uncirculated.   

 $1,800 
 In a slab by PCGS as MS65. 
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 2018* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908 without motto, St. 
Gaudens.   Full original mint bloom, choice uncirculated.   

 $1,800 

 In a slab by PCGS as MS65. 

      

 2019* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, without motto, 
St. Gaudens.   Uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

 Private purchase from Monetarium. 

      

 2020* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St. Gaudens.   Full 
original frosted mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $1,550 

 In a slab by PCGS as MS64. 

      

 2021* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1927, St. Gaudens.   
Choice uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

 Private purchase from Jaggards. 

      

 2022* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1927, St. Gaudens.   
Minor marks in right obverse field, otherwise choice 
uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

      

 2023* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1928, St. Gaudens.   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

      

 2024* 
  USA,   commemorative gold dollar, Lewis and Clark 
Exposition Portland Oregon, 1904.   Choice uncirculated 
(MS62).   

 $1,200 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 3276). 

      

 2025* 
  USA,   commemorative two and a half dollars, Philadelphia 
sesquicentennial, 1926.   Choice uncirculated.   

 $750 
 Private purchase from Monetarium. 

   2026 
  USA,   proof gold fi ve dollars, commemoratives, 1995 and 
1996 for the Atlanta Centennial Olympic Games.   In cases 
of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (2)  

 $700 

      

 2027* 
  Vatican,   Pius IX, two and a half scudo, 1858 (KM.C.177).   
Choice uncirculated and scarce.   

 $500 
 Private purchase from KJC. 
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 2028* 
  Western Samoa,   proof one hundred tala, 1980 Olympics 
(KM.37).   FDC.   

 $350 

   2029 
  World coins,   Benin, proof 1500 francs, 2007, 0.5g .999 fi ne 
gold; Samoa, proof one dollar, 2013, 0.5g, 0.585 fi ne gold; 
Solomon Islands, proof one dollar, 2013, 0.5g, .999 fi ne 
gold; Vanuatu, proof ten vatu, 2013, 0.5g, .999 fi ne gold.   
All coins issued by the Macquarie Mint as part of the Worlds 
Smallest Gold Coins Series, FDC.  (4)  

 $100 

   WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

   2030 
  Afghanistan,   Abdur Rahman (1880-1901), silver fi ve rupees, 
AH1316 (1898), Kabul Mint (KM.826).   Fine.  (2)  

 $100 

   2031 
  Albania,   proof set, 1968, fi ve, ten and twenty leke (KM.
PSA2).   In wallet of issue, FDC.   

 $120 

      

 2032* 
  Austria,   Tirol, Grafschaft, Meinhard II, (1271-1295) silver 
groschen, Meran Mint (1.66g)(CNA J5/12; Rizzolli M.113).   
Toned, very fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 2033* 
  Austria,   Archduke Ferdinand (1564-1595), thaler, Hall Mint 
(28.36g)(Dav.8102).   Very fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Decades Collection. 

     

 2034* 
  Austria,   Archduke Leopold, thaler, 1632, Hall Mint 
(28.46g)(KM.629.2; Dav.A.3338).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Heritage January 2004 (lot 14006) and Decades Collection. 

    

  

 2035* 
  Austria,   Archduke Leopold and Claudia, two thaler 
(1626)(57.45g)(KM.639).   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $800 

 Ex Heritage January 2004 (lot 14008) and Decades Collection. 

     

 2036* 
  Austria,   Holy Roman Empire, Leopold I, thaler, 1695 
(28.46g), Hall Mint (KM.1303.4; Dav.2345).   Toned, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $350 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 2327) and Decades Collection. 
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 2037* 
  Austria,   Holy Roman Empire, Leopold I, two thaler (1680), 
Hall Mint (56.02g)(KM.1119.1; Dav.  3247).  Attractively 
toned gold and grey patina, nearly uncirculated and rare 
thus.  

 $1,000 
 Ex Stacks July 2004 (lot 634) and Decades Collection. 

      

 2038* 
  Austria,   Charles VI, thaler, 1729, straight sided 
shield (27.95g)(KM.694, Dav.A.1054).   Toned, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $250 
 Ex Heritage (419/51236) and Decades Collection. 

    

2039* 
  Austria,   Salzburg, Paris Von Lodron, thaler, 1643 (KM.87).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $200 
 Ex Status Sale 185 (lot 3945). 

    

  

 2040* 
  Austria,   Salzburg, Maximilian Gandolph, thaler, 1686 
(28.36g)(KM.162; Dav.3505).   Tooled, otherwise nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 1743) and Decades Collection. 

   2041 
  Austria,   two schillings, 1932 (KM.4828); also, Germany, one 
mark, 1913F (KM.14), two reichsmark, 1931F (KM.44).   
Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

   2042 
  Austria silver coins,   Maria Theresa thalers, 1780X (KM.T1) 
(2, one proof-like); fi fty schilling, 1959 150th Anniversary 
of Liberation of Tyrol, 1963 600th Anniversary of Union 
with Tyrol, 1966 150th Anniversary of National Bank, 1967 
Centennial of Blue Danube Waltz (KM.2888, 2894, 2900, 
2902) (4).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (6)  

 $90 

      

 2043* 
  Barbados,   bronzed proof halfpenny, 1792 (KM.Tn.10a).   
Subdued brilliance, attractive chocolate patina, FDC.   

 $300 

      

 2044* 
  Belgian Congo,   Leopold II, two francs, 1887 (KM.7).   Toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 
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   2045 
  Belgium,   fi ve francs, 1871, 1873 position A (KM.24) (2); 
ten francs, 1930 BELGIE (KM.100); twenty francs, 1935 
(KM.105); one hundred francs, 1951 BELGIE (KM.139.1).   
Fine - good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $90 

   2046 
  Bohemia,   Wenceslas II (1278-1305), silver Praguergroschen 
(KM.646).   Very good - fi ne.  (8)  

 $150 

 Ex Decades Collection. 

   2047 
  Bolivia,   Philip II (1555-1598), silver cob one reales, c.1574-
1586, Potosi mint, assayer R (3.11 g, 3.13 g, 3.40 g), another 
assayer B/R? (3.11 g), another assayer B (3.02 g, 3.25 g, 
3.30 g, 3.32 g), another assayer M (3.33 g),, obv. Arms of 
Spain, with P to left over assayer letter as above, I to right, 
rev. arms of Castille and Leon, not dated, another of Philip 
III assayer T (3.41 g), another assayer off fl an (3.33 g), (cf.
KM.0002.2 and KM 12a, cf.Cayon 3486-3506, 4566).   Fine 
- very fi ne, two are reasonably round.  (11)  

 $300 

   2048 
  Bolivia,   Philip II (1555-1598), silver cob two reales, (6.60, 
6.51, 6.35, 6.45 g), c.1577-1598, Potosi mint, assayer B, 
obv. Arms of Spain, with P to left over B, o/II to right, 
rev. arms of Castille and Leon, not dated, (cf.KM.0003.2, 
cf.Cayon 3605).   Fine - very fi ne, two are round, other two 
issues later.  (4)  

 $200 

   2049 
  Bolivia,   Philip II (1555-1598), silver cob two reales, (6.71, 
6.39 g), c.1577-1598, Potosi mint, assayer BR, obv. Arms of 
Spain, with P to left over BR, o/II to right, rev. arms of Castille 
and Leon, not dated, (cf.KM.0003.2, cf.Cayon 3613).   Fine 
- very fi ne, both rare.  (2)  

 $120 

      

 2050* 
  Bolivia,   Philip II (1555-1598), silver cob four reales, (13.04 
g), c.1574-1586, Potosi mint, assayer B, obv. Arms of Spain, 
with P to left over B, o/IIII to right, rev. arms of Castille and 
Leon, not dated, (cf.KM.0004.2, cf.Cayon 3760).   Nearly 
very fi ne, holed and scarce.   

 $100 

      

 2051* 
  Bolivia,   Philip II (1555-1598), silver cob four reales, (13.34 
g), c.1574-1586, Potosi mint, assayer B, obv. Arms of Spain, 
with [P] to left over B, [o/IIII] to right, rev. arms of Castille 
and Leon, not dated, (cf.KM.0004.2, cf.Cayon 3760).   Nearly 
very fi ne, stained on reverse (hoard patination] and scarce.   

 $100 

   2052 
  Bolivia,   Philip II (1555-1598), silver cob four reales, (13.46 
g), c.1574-1586, Potosi mint, assayer B?, obv. Arms of Spain, 
with P to left over B?, o/IIII to right, rev. arms of Castille 
and Leon, not dated, (cf.KM.0004.2, cf.Cayon 3760).   Good 
fi ne, holed and scarce.   

 $80 

   2053 
  Bolivia,   Philip II (1555-1598), silver cob four reales, (13.34 
g), c.1574-1586, Potosi mint, assayer B?, obv. Arms of Spain, 
with P to left over B?, o/IIII to right, rev. arms of Castille 
and Leon, not dated, (cf.KM.0004.2, cf.Cayon 3760).   Good 
fi ne, hoard patination and scarce.   

 $80 

      

 2054* 
  Bolivia,   Philip II (1555-1598), silver cob four reales, (13.39 
g), c.1577-1583, Potosi mint, assayer C, obv. Arms of Spain, 
with P to left over C, o/IIII to right, rev. arms of Castille and 
Leon, not dated, (cf.KM.0004.2, cf.Cayon 3777).   Nearly 
very fi ne, round and holed, rare as such.   

 $120 

      

 2055* 
  Bolivia,   Philip II (1555-1598), silver cob eight reales, 
(26.30 g), c.1574-1586, Potosi mint, assayer B, obv. Arms 
of Spain, with P to left over B, uncertain to right, rev. arms 
of Castille and Leon, not dated, (cf.KM.0005.1, cf.Cayon 
3927, cf.Calberto 957).   Good fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 
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   2056 
  Bolivia,   Philip III (1599-1621), silver cob two reales, (6.49 
g), probably Potosi mint, uncertain assayer (M?), partial 
date 1616? obv. Arms of Spain, uncertain to left and right, 
rev. arms of Castille and Leon (with cross for Bolivia), date 
partial, (KM.8); another Philip IV, assayer T, not dated 
c.1626-1636, (7.62 g), another uncertain (6.65 g), (KM.14a).   
Very good - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

      

 2057* 
  Bolivia,   Philip III (1599-1621), silver cob eight reales, (25.79 
g), probably Potosi mint, uncertain assayer, obv. Arms of 
Spain, uncertain to left and right, rev. arms of Castille and 
Leon (with cross for Bolivia), date off fl an, countermarked P 
/ 8, (KM.44.3).   Fine and very scarce with countermark.   

 $150 

      

 2058* 
  Bolivia,   Philip III (1598-1621), silver cob eight reales, (26.35 
g), c.1615-1617, Potosi mint, assayer M?, obv. Arms of 
Spain, with P to left over M, uncertain [VIII] to right, rev. 
arms of Castille and Leon, date off fl an, (cf.KM.10, cf.Cayon 
4915, Calberto 980-994).   Fine and very scarce.   

 $150 

   2059 
  Bolivia,   Philip IV (1621-1665), silver cob one real, (2.82 
g) 1656, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille and 
Leon, with P to left, [E] to right, 56 below, rev. two crowned 
pillars P I E/PLV SVL T[RA/ E] 56 P, (KM.13, Cayon 5800); 
Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob one reales similar, Potosi 
mint, 1673 assayer E (2.39 g), 1679 assayer C (2.74 g), 1684 
assayer V (3.40 g), obv. Arms of Castille and Leon, rev. two 
crowned pillars, (KM.23, Cayon 7194, -, 7239).   Fine - good 
fi ne and scarce - rare for dates.  (4)  

 $180 

   2060 
  Bolivia,   Philip IV (1621-1665), silver cob two reales, (5.20 
g), 1665, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille and 
Leon, with [P] to left, E to right, 65 below, rev. two crowned 
pillars [P 2 E/P]LV [SVL TR]A/ E 65 P, (KM.16, Cayon 5982); 
another Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob two reales, (6.63 
g), 1696, Potosi mint, assayer VR, obv. Arms of Castille 
and Leon, with P to left, [VR] to right, [96] below, rev. two 
crowned pillars [P] 2 VR/[P]LV SVL TRA/ VR 96 P, (KM.24, 
Cayon 7408).   Fine - nearly very fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $120 

   2061 
  Bolivia,   Philip IV (1621-1665), silver cob two reales, (7.92 
g) 1656, (7.02 g), 1659, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of 
Castille and Leon, with P to left, E to right, 56 and - below, 
rev. two crowned pillars P 2 E/PLV SVL TRA/ E 56 P, and 
59 (KM.16, Cayon 5962, 5972).   Nearly very fi ne and fi ne, 
both scarce.  (2)  

 $120 

   2062 
  Bolivia,   Philip IV (1621-1665), silver cob four reales, 
(13.26 g), probably Potosi mint, uncertain assayer (maybe 
T), c.1630, obv. Arms of Spain, uncertain to left and right, 
rev. arms of Castille and Leon date off fl an, (KM.17a).   Fine 
and scarce.   

 $80 

      

 2063* 
  Bolivia,   Philip IV (1621-1665), silver cob eight reales, (27.16 
g), c.1626-1636, with trace of date 34 = 1634, Potosi mint, 
assayer T, obv. Arms of Spain, with P to left over T, ./8/. 
to right, rev. arms of Castille and Leon, date off fl an, (cf.
KM.19a, Cayon 6502, Calberto 1003).   Very fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $300 

      

 2064* 
  Bolivia,   Philip IV (1621-1665), silver cob eight reales, (25.79 
g), c.1626-1636, Potosi mint, assayer T, obv. Arms of Spain, 
with P to left over T, uncertain to right, rev. arms of Castille 
and Leon, date off fl an, (cf.KM.19a, cf.Cayon 6502, Calberto 
995-1011).   Fine and very scarce.   

 $150 
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 2065* 
  Bolivia,   Philip IV (1621-1665), silver cob eight reales, (26.38 
g), 1652, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille and 
Leon, with P to left, E to right, 652 below, rev. two crowned 
pillars P 8 E/PLV SVL TRA/ E 52 P, (KM.21, Cayon 6479).   
Fine and scarce.   

 $150 

      

 2066* 
  Bolivia,   Philip IV (1621-1665), silver cob eight reales, (26.00 
g), c.1626-1636, Potosi mint, assayer T, obv. Arms of Spain, 
with P to left over dot and T, uncertain to right, rev. arms of 
Castille and Leon, date off fl an, (cf.KM.19a, cf.Cayon 6502, 
Calberto 995-1011).   Fine and very scarce.   

 $150 

      

 2067* 
  Bolivia,   Philip IV (1621-1665), silver cob eight reales, (21.64 
g), c.1637-1641, Potosi mint, assayer TR, obv. Arms of 
Spain, with P to left over TR monogram, uncertain to right, 
rev. arms of Castille and Leon, date off fl an, (cf.KM.19a, 
cf.Cayon 6066, Calberto 1016-1018).   Nearly fi ne and very 
scarce.   

 $150 

      

 2068* 
  Bolivia,   Philip IV (1621-1665), silver cob eight reales, (25.31 
g), 1654, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille and 
Leon, with P to left, E to right, 654 below, rev. two crowned 
pillars P 8 E/PLV SVL TRA/ E 54 P, (KM.21, Cayon 6479).   
Nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

      

 2069* 
  Bolivia,   Philip IV (1621-1665), silver cob eight reales, (26.79 
g), 1663, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille and 
Leon, with P to left, E to right, 663 below, rev. two crowned 
pillars P 8 E/PLV SVL TRA/ E 63 P, (KM.21, Cayon 6567).   
Nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

   2070 
  Bolivia,   Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob one real, (3.81 
g) 1683, Potosi mint, assayer V, obv. Arms of Castille and 
Leon, with P to left, [V] to right, [83] below, rev. two crowned 
pillars P I V/PLV SVL T[RA]/ V 83 P, (KM.23, Cayon 7232); 
others Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob one reales similar, 
Potosi mint, 1695 assayer VR (3.07 g), 1699 assayer F (3.97 
g), obv. Arms of Castille and Leon, rev. two crowned pillars, 
(KM.23, Cayon 7288, 7314); Philip V (1700-1746), silver 
cob one real, (3.63 g), 1738, Potosi mint, assayer M obv. 
Arms of Castille and Leon, with P to left, [M] to right, 738 
below, rev. two crowned pillars [P] I [E/PLV] SVL TR[A]/ M 
738 P, (KM.28a, Cayon 8535).   Fine - good fi ne and scarce 
- rare for dates, 1699 holed.  (4)  

 $180 
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 2071* 
  Bolivia,   Philip IV (1621-1665), silver cob eight reales, (25.97 
g), 1665, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille and 
Leon, with P to left, E to right, - below, rev. two crowned 
pillars P 8 E/PLV SVL TRA/ E 65 P, (KM.21, Cayon 6578).   
Nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

      

 2072* 
  Bolivia,   Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob eight reales, 
(26.34 g), 1667, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille 
and Leon, with P to left, E to right, 667 below, rev. two 
crowned pillars P 8 E/PLV SVL TRA/ E [6]7 P, (KM.26, 
Cayon 7535).   Nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

      

 2073* 
  Bolivia,   Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob eight reales, 
(27.40 g), 1667, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille 
and Leon, with P to left, E to right, [667] below, rev. two 
crowned pillars [P 8 E/PLV] SVL T[RA]/ E 67 [P], part of 
[166]7 of date in legend, (KM.26, Cayon 7535).   Nearly very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

      

 2074* 
  Bolivia,   Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob four reales, (13.59 
g), 1696, Potosi mint, assayer VR, obv. Arms of Castille 
and Leon, with [P] to left, [VR] to right, [696] below, rev. 
two crowned pillars P 4 [VR/P]LV SVL T[RA]/ VR 96 [P], 
(KM.25, Cayon 7509).   Good fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

     

   

 2075* 
  Bolivia,   Charles II or Philip IV, cob eight reales, 1667E 
with three dates visible, Potosi Mint (25.57g) (KM.21/26); 
Mexico, two reales, 1783, Mexico City Mint, assayer FF, 
slabbed by NGC as genuine.   Very good - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 The fi rst coin is from a British ship, the 'Piedmont' wrecked during a violent 
storm in Lyme Bay on the South Coast of England; the second coin is from 
the 'El Cazador' lost off the coast of Mexico in January 1784.

       

 2076* 
  Bolivia,   Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob eight reales, 
(27.66 g), 1667, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille 
and Leon, with P to left, E to right, 667 below, rev. two 
crowned pillars P 8 E/PLV SVL TRA/ E 67 P, (KM.26, Cayon 
7535).   Nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 
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 2077* 
  Bolivia,   Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob eight reales, 
(26.31 g), 1667, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille 
and Leon, with P to left, E to right, [667] below, rev. two 
crowned pillars P 8 E/PLV SVL TRA/ E 67 P, (KM.26, Cayon 
7535).   Nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

      

 2078* 
  Bolivia,   Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob eight reales, 
(27.62 g), 1667, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille 
and Leon, with P to left, E to right, [6]67 below, rev. two 
crowned pillars P 8 E/PLV SVL TRA/ E [67] P, (KM.26, 
Cayon 7535).   Fine and scarce.   

 $150 

      

 2079* 
  Bolivia,   Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob eight reales, 
(28.26 g), 166[8], Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of 
Castille and Leon, with [P] to left, [E] to right, [6]6[8] below, 
rev. two crowned pillars P 8 E/P[LV SVL TR]A/ [E 68 P], 
166[8] in legend (KM. 26, Cayon 7538).   Fine, double struck 
and scarce.   

 $150 

      

 2080* 
  Bolivia,   Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob four reales, (13.31 
g), 1682, Potosi mint, assayer V, obv. Arms of Castille and 
Leon, with P to left, [V] to right, 682 below, rev. two crowned 
pillars P 4 V/[PLV] SVL [TRA]/ V 82 P, (KM.25, Cayon 
7455).   Good fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

      

 2081* 
  Bolivia,   Charles II (1665-1700), silver cob eight reales, 
(25.99 g), 1698, Potosi mint, assayer F, obv. Arms of Castille 
and Leon, with P to left, F to right, 98 below, rev. two 
crowned pillars P 8 F/PLV SVL TRA/ F 98 P, date 16[9]8 in 
legend, (KM. R26, Cayon 7702).   A royal full round issue, 
holed and very fi ne, very rare as such.   

 $350 

      

 2082* 
  Bolivia,   Charles II, cob eight reales, 1701, Potosi Mint 
(26.86g)(KM.26).   Very fi ne.   

 $300 
 Ex Decades Collection. 

      

 2083* 
  Bolivia,   Philip V (1700-1746), silver cob four reales, (12.23 
g), 1736, Potosi mint, assayer E, obv. Arms of Castille and 
Leon, with P to left, [E] to right, 73[6] below, rev. two 
crowned pillars [P] 4 [E/PLV] SVL [TRA]/ [E] 736 [P], 
(KM.30a, Cayon 9100).   Fine and scarce.   

 $100 
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 2084* 
  Bolivia,   Philip V (1700-1746), cob eight reales, 1718 (dated 
twice), Potosi Mint (26.86g)(KM.31).   Toned, very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Decades Collection. 

      

 2085* 
  Bolivia,   Charles IIII, four reales, 1808PI, Potosi Mint, (13.34 
g), (KM.72).   Good fi ne with some edge hoard patination.   

 $100 

      

 2086* 
  Bolivia,   Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1819FJ, Potosi Mint 
(KM.84).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

part 

 2087* 
  Bolivia,   eight soles, 1842LR Potosi Mint (KM.103); also 
Brazil, ten reis, 1869 (KM.473).   Good very fi ne, the last with 
some black spots but most mint red, nearly uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $100 

      

 2088* 
  Portugal,   John V, ten reis, 1743 (KM.227).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

   

part

 2089* 
  Brazil,   Maria, 320 reis, 1802R (KM.221.3), 640 reis, 1787 
(KM.222.1); John VI, 160 reis, 1815R (KM.306.1), 960 
reis, 1816B (KM.307.1); Peter II, 200 reis, 1866 (KM.466).   
Toned, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $450 

 The last two from Monetarium, the others ex Status Sale 246 (lots 6636, 
40). 

     

   

 2090* 
  Brazil,   John VI, 960 reis, 1816R, 1820B (KM.307.3, 326.2).   
Good very fi ne; toned, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 
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 2091* 
  British Guiana,   communion token, Berbice, St. Saviours, 
Reverend G.McCulloch (Church of Scotland)(Bur.-).   Mint 
bloom, good extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $500 

 With research on ministers (from 1882 almanac). 

Very Rare Proof British Trade Dollar 1895

      

 2092* 
  British Trade dollar,   proof issue, 1895 (KM.T5a).   Deep 
blue grey tone with underlying brilliance, nearly FDC and 
very rare.   

 $25,000 

 In a slab by NGC as PF61. 

      

 2093* 
  British Trade dollar,   1896B (KM.T5).   Toned reverse, 
otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

   2094 
  British Trade dollars,   1899B, 1902B, 1930B (KM.T.5).   
Second full mint bloom, others lightly toned, all nearly 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $270 

      

 2095* 
  British Trade dollar,   1911B (KM.T5).   Toned, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

      

 2096* 
  British West Africa,   Nigeria, Lagos, Gilruth Brothers 
advertising ticket (1870-80) in brass (22mm), milled edge 
(V.10).   Slight bend, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 
 Ex M.M.Andrews Collection. 

 

   2097* 
  Burma,   Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan 
monarchy and maybe later, (c.A.D. 500), silver unit, (8.15g), 
obv. stylised sankh shell with a dot above all within a dotted 
border, rev. simplifi ed temple with symbols (crosses and dots) 
either side, dots in temple and above wave below, (Robinson 
& Shaw -, cf.Mitchiner ACW 5210).   Bright, good very fi ne, 
very rare.   

 $150 

 Claimed to be found near Bago Myanmar (Burma), the reverse with Srivatsa 
with assorted Buddhist auspicious symbols. 

      

 2098* 
  Burma,   Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan 
monarchy, type III, (A.D. 400-550), silver unit, (8.15g), obv. 
stylised rising sun in a circle of dots, with dotted border, 
rev. Temple with symbols (thunderbolt and sankh shell) 
either side, star and moon above , waves below, (Robinson 
& Shaw 3.5, cf.Mitchiner ACW 5238-5241; M.SEA 297).   
Bright, very fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 
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 2099* 
  Burma,   Pyu Coinage, Srikshetra, Period of the Funan 
monarchy and maybe later, (c.A.D. 500), silver unit, 
(12.23g), obv. lotus fl ower with central bud, coin with beaded 
edge, rev. simplifi ed temple with symbols either side above 
and below, triangle within temple with central dot, crosses 
and dots etc., (Robinson & Shaw -, cf.Mitchiner ACW 5209-
5212).   Bright, good very fi ne, very rare.   

 $150 

 Claimed to be found near Pyu city state Beikthano near Taungdwingyi 
in Myanmar (Burma), the reverse with Srivatsa with assorted Buddhist 
auspicious symbols. 

   2100 
  Cambodia,   Khmer Republic, four coin proof set, 1974 (KM.
PS2).   In case of issue, FDC.  (4)  

 $150 

   2101 
  Canada,   one cent - fi fty cents, 1859 - 1982, various issues 
and dates, several in silver, noted one cent, 1924 (KM.28) 
and fi ve cents, 1908 (KM.13), also one dollar, 1958 and New 
Brunswick, penny, 1843 (KM.2) (EF), Newfoundland, one 
cent, 1938-1947 (KM.18) (7).   Stored in plastic coin pages in 
2x2 holders with details, very good - uncirculated.  (109)  

 $110 

      

 2102* 
  Canada,   Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1872H (KM.3).   Cleaned, 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

   2103 
  Canada,   one cent, 1924, 1925 (KM.28) (2); fi ve cents, 1914, 
1934, 1935 (KM.22, 29 [2]) (3); ten cents, 1903H (KM.10); 
twenty fi ve cents, 1910, 1918 (KM.11a, 24) (2).   Very good 
- good very fi ne.  (8)  

 $80 

   2104 
  Canada,   silver coins, ten cents (GVI [3], EII [17]) (20), twenty 
fi ve cents (GVI [7], EII [11]) (18), fi fty cents (GVI [2], EII 
[3]) (5), various dates; also one dollar, 1954, 1958 (KM.54, 
55) (2), overall total ASW approx 6.5oz.   Poor - extremely 
fi ne.  (45)  

 $130 

   2105 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, one dollars, 1953 (2), 1958 (2), 1959 
(4), 1961, 1964 (3), 1965 (6), 1967 (3).   Housed in 2x2 
holders, with vendors list, very fi ne - uncirculated.  (22)  

 $400 

   2106 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1973, 1977, 1978 (2), 1981 
and 1983.   In packs of issue, FDC.  (6)  

 $100 

   2107 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1983 (2), 1984, 1985; proof 
one dollars, 1973, 1981 (2), 1986; mint one dollar, 1980, 
1982.   Uncirculated - FDC.  (10)  

 $70 

   2108 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof one dollar, 1980, 1982; mint 
one dollar, 1970, 1971 (2), 1972, 1973 (2), 1974 (2), 1975 
(2), 1976 (2), 1971-1978.   In cases and packs of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (16)  

 $50 

     

   

 2109* 
  Cape Verde,   proof one and ten escudos, 1985 (KM.PS.2).   
FDC.  (2)  

 $400 

   2110 
  Ceylon,   Queen Victoria, quarter cent, 1898 (KM.90).   Full 
original mint red, uncirculated.  (15)  

 $150 

      

 2111* 
  China,   Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang rebel, (A.D. 7-22), gold 
inlayed key money of value 5000, (30.92 g), obv. Yih-tao 
(in gold) p'ing wu-chien, "one knife : value fi ve thousand", 
(Sch.119, cf.TFP 456 & 458).   Extremely fi ne, a very nice 
example with very clear characters and minimal encrustation, 
very rare in this condition.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2507) and Sale 53 (lot 3073). 
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   2112 
  China,   Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang, key/knife money (on 
coin 'one knife worth 5000'), with gold inlay inscription 
(3 modern copies); Greece, proof silver ten euros, 2004 
Summer Olympics Show Jumping.   The last in case of issue 
with certifi cate, with edge stain and some spotting, otherwise 
very fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $50 

    

  

 2113* 
  China,   Hsin Dynasty, Wang Mang Interregnum, (c.A.D. 
7-22), "Huo Quan", bronze mould 68x87mm, for making 
six cash with two characters on one side, value one, cash 
diameter 22mms, issued 7-23 A.D., four characters on 
revcerse, (Coin type Hartill 9.32, Sch.149, TFP 488).   Fine 
- very fi ne and very rare.   

 $250 

   2114 
  China,   Empire, Wang Mang, huo-pu 'The pu currency', spade 
money, height 60mm, width 24mm, (45 B.C. - 23 A.D.), 
(Hartill 9.30) cased in plastic; together with large charm 
67mm with meander pattern around on the character side 
with rev. raised sea animals, square hole in centre, (Zhong 
guo hua qian 1349).   Fine - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 2115* 
  China,   Tang Dynasty, rebel issue, Shi Si Ming, (died A.D. 
761), copper cash, diameter 36mm, obv. Di yi Yuan Bao 
around, rev. plain crescent above, (17.27 g), (Sch. 407, TFP 
752, Jen 151, Lockett 189).   Very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Decades Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3553). 

      

 2116* 
  China,   Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Jen Tsung (1023-
1063), (3.98 g), with title Pao-yuan, "Wang Sung tung 
Pao", round cash, with square hole, issued (1038-9), four 
characters around in special script writing, diameter 25mms, 
(cf.Sch. 498, TFP 906 Pl.88).   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 
1770). 

      

 2117* 
  China,   Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor Hui Tsung (1101-
1125), "Chung Ho Tung pao", round ten cash, value ten 
with square hole, (7.05 g), (issued 1107-9), diameter 30mm, 
(Sch. 632, TFP 1060, Pl.100).   Some oxidation, very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 
1771). 
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 2118* 
  China,   Northern Sung Dynasty, Emperor, Ch'in Tsung 
(1126), with title Ching-k'ang, "Ching-Kang tung Pao", 
round cash value 2, with square hole, (1126), (7.40 g), four 
characters around in orthodox script writing, diameter 
29mms, (TFP 1126 p.102).   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $300 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 
3558).

Schjoth notes a comment on this ruler, stating that since his reign was less 
than a year, coming at the end of the Northern Sung Dynasty, that it was of 
such short duration that all his coins are extremely rare. 

      

part

 2119* 
  China,   Southern Sung Dynasty, Ning Tsung, with title Chia-
ting, (1195-1224), round copper cash as a pattern of the iron 
coin, issued 1208-1224, (8.33 g), obv. "Chia-ting Tung Pao", 
with square hole, four characters around, rev. "Erh chow", 
and "Sam Ju", diameter 31mms, (TFP 1326 p.104); together 
with Ceylon, Queen Lilavati (1197-1200, 1209-1211) (3), 
AE massa, (3.73, 3.90, 4.19 g), (M.837-839).   Very fi ne and 
the fi rst very rare.  (4)  

 $150 

 Ex Decades Collection and the fi rst acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 
74 (lot 3346). 

      

 2120* 
  China,   Southern Sung Dynasty, Li Tsung, with title Tuan-
ping, (1225-1264), round copper cash, issued 1234-1236, 
obv. "Tuan-ping Tung Pao", with square hole, four characters 
around, rev. plain, diameter 32mms, (5.07 g), (cf.Sch.983, 
TFP 1504 p.124).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 
3561). 

    

  

 2121* 
  China,   Chin Dynasty, Nu-Chen Tarters, Chang Tsung (1190-
1208), heavy ten cash, (A.D.1204), (18.13 g), (Sch.1093, 
TFP 1661 [p.137]).   Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 
3565). 

      

 2122* 
  China,   Western Hsia Dynasty, Emperor Chung Tsung, "Fou 
Cheong Yuen Pao", round cash with square hole, seal script, 
(A.D. 1130-1137), (5.88 g), four characters around, Value 
2, diameter 26mms, (Sch. -, TFP 1673, Pl.138).   Some minor 
green encrustation, otherwise good very fi ne and very rare.   

 $200 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 
5277). 

   2123 
  China,   Ming Dynasty, Emperor Yuanzhang, as Prince of Wu 
(1361-1368), round cash with square hole, value ten, four 
characters around "Da Zhong tong bao", rev. two characters  
"E shi" (value 10) diameter 45mm, (Hartill 20.50, Sch. -, 
TFP 1887).   Green patina, good fi ne and very rare.   

 $100 

   2124 
  China,   Ming Dynasty, Emperor Tai Zu (13681-1398), round 
cash with square hole, value fi ve, four characters around 
"Hong Wu tong bao", rev. one character  "Wu" (value 5), 
diameter 36mm, (Hartill 20.98, Sch. -, TFP 1933).   Brown 
patina, very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 
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     2125* 
  China,   Ming Dynasty, Emperor Tai Tsu (1368-1394), 
round cash with square hole, value ten, (20.60 g), obv. four 
characters around "Hong Wu Tong Bao", rev. two characters 
"Jing shi" (Bejing value 10) diameter 45mm., 20.6 grams, 
(Sch. 1159, TFP 1949).   Brown patina, very fi ne and very 
scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 
1775). 

   2126 
  China,   Ming Dynasty, 'Yung Lo Tung Pao', Emperor Cheng 
Tsu (1403-1424), round string of cash with square hole, 
(A.D. 1426-1435), four characters around, diameter 25mms, 
(Hartill 20.121, TFP 1958, Sch.1166, JMQB p.329).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (139)  

 $150 

    

  

 2127* 
  China,   Yuan Dynasty, rebel Coinage of pretender Hsu Shou 
Hui (1351-1360), large 48mm, value 10, (34.62 g), (Sch.-, 
TFP 2020, Jen 576).   Very fi ne or better, very scarce.   

 $120 

 Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 
1774). 

   2128 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, AE cash of K'ang Xi, (1662 
- 1722), Board of Revenue and Board of Works mint, 
(M.3731-3734).   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (35)  

 $80 

 From fi nds in Malaysia and Indonesia. 

   2129 
  China,   Q'ing Dynasty, Emperor Wen Zong (Ch'i-hsiang), 
(1851-1861), "Xian Feng zhong bao", rev. "dang wushi" 
(value fi fty), Board of Works mint, four characters on reverse, 
diameter 54mm., issued 1853-1854, (TFP 2444, Sch.-, Hartill 
22.759).   Very fi ne in plastic holder.   

 $150 

     

 2130* 
  China,   Q'ing Dynasty, Emperor Wen Zong (Ch'i-hsiang), 
(1851-1861), Fuzhou, Fujian mint, "Xian Feng zhong bao", 
with additional characters "Equivalent to" rev. "Yi shi boo 
fu" (ten cash, Fuzhou, Fujian), Board of Works mint, four 
characters on reverse, diameter 38mm., issued 1853-1855, 
(cf.TFP 2515, Sch.-, cf.Hartill 22.785).   Very fi ne and very 
rare, an unpublished type.   

 $150 

      

 2131* 
  China,   Empire, Chihli province, silver dollar, yr 26 (1900) 
year of the Boxer Rebellion, mintage reduced (KM.Y.73).   
Dull blue grey tone with underlying mint bloom, nearly 
extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $1,000 

   2132 
  China,   Empire issue, Chili Province, one cash, 1908, (KM.
Y.7c).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $60 

   2133 
  China,   Empire issue, Fengtien Province, ten cash, 1905, (KM.
Y.35).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $60 

 Slabbed by NNC as VF 35. 
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   2134 
  China,   Honan Province, copper 200 cash (1928), (KM.
Y396.2); Hunan Province, copper 20 cash (1919), (KM.
Y400.2); together with India (3) minor coins silver (3), 
Travancore. two chuckrams (KM.44); chuckram (KM.  21) 
and Cochin, two puttuns 19th century, (KM. 2). Fine - very 
fi ne. (11)  

 $60 

   2135 
  China,   Hupeh Province, both in NGC slabs, ten cash, 
undated [1902-1905] (KM.Y122) (AU58); Republic of 
China, ten cash, [1919] (KM.Y307) (MS62).   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (2)  

 $120 

 All in slabs by PCGS as noted above. 

      

 2136* 
  China,   Kwangtung, ten cents, undated (1890-1908) (KM.
Y.200).   Toned, uncirculated.   

 $150 

 In a slab by PCGS as MS64. 

   2137 
  China,   Kwangtung Province, in NGC or PCGS slabs, 20 
cents 1890-1908, (KM.Y201, L&M 135), (AU55 NGC); 
Chekiang, 2 cents 1906 (KM.Y8b) (AU55 NGC); Hupeh, 
one cash (1898), (HSU 182) (VF20 PCGS).   Last very 
fi ne others nearly uncirculated, fi rst with blue and gold 
patination.  (3)  

 $150 

 All in slabs by NGC and PCGS as noted above. 

   2138 
  China,   Sinkiang, Kwang Hsu, as an issue of Rebel Coinage 
of Yakub Beg (1864-1877), silver half miscal with Turki 
inscriptions of crude style, dated [12]91? with reversed 
number 9, (KM.C.37.1 variety).   Fine - very fi ne.   

 $50 

      

 2139* 
  China,   Yunnan Province, silver dollar, undated (1908), issue 
by Kuang-hsu (KM.Y.254).   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 2140* 
  China,   Yunnan Province, silver three (five) stamped 
remittance ingot as a fi ve taels sycee ingot or saddle pack of 
three blocks of stamps, probably pre Qing Dynasty, (163 g), 
(for type cf.Cribb 759-1007).   Bright, very fi ne, rare.   

 $300 

 Two bars of stamps each side are the same. However they do not appear 
to be an offi cial assayer's marks. The two wings of the ingot lack Chinese 
characters. The weight is under the usual range of these sycee ingots (170-190 
g), although several are noted by Cribb to be in the range from 153-169 g. 

      

 2141* 
  China,   Republic, silver twenty cents, undated (1912) 
Memento - Birth of Republic of China (Kann 601; 
KM.Y.317).   Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

 Slabbed by NNC as MS60. 

   2142 
  China,   Republic, Kwangtung, silver twenty cents (1929)(KM.
Y.426, L&M.158).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

 In slabs by ANACS as AU55 and 58. 

      

 2143* 
  China,   Republic, Li Yuan-hung, silver dollar, undated (1912) 
(KM.Y.321.1).   Toned, good extremely fi ne.   

 $200 
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 2144* 
  China,   Republic issue, general issue, silver dollar (1921), 
(26.81 g), obv. President Hsu Shih-Chang, rev. pavillion 
within inner circle, legend around, (KM.Pn65).   Toned, 
uncirculated.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Nihon Sale, Tokyo (lot 310). 

      

 2145* 
  China,   Republic, Sun Yat Sen memento dollar (1927)(KM.
Y.318a.1).   Subdued mint bloom, extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

      

part

 2146* 
  China,   Republic, general issue dollars, Yuan Shih Kai, 
Year 3 (1914)(KM.Y.329), with circle in ribbon bow (KM.
Y.329.4)(illustrated), Year 10 (1921)(KM.Y.329.5); Sun Yat 
Sen, Junk dollar, Year 22 (1933), Year 23 (1934)(KM.Y.334, 
5); Japan, one yen, meiji 28 (1895) with gin chopmark (KM.
Y.280.5); Canada, Elizabeth II, silver dollar, 1966 (2), 1967.   
Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $300 

   2147 
  China,   Republic, Yuan Shih Kai dollar, year 8 (1919) 
(KM.329.6); United Nations, proof silver medal 
commemorating visit of President Nixon to Peking China, 
24th February 1972, obv. facing busts of Nixon & Chou, 
rev. Mao and United Nations Building.   First coin nearly very 
fi ne, second medal FDC.  (2)  

 $200 

   2148 
  China,   Republic, Sun Yat-sen portrait on NGC slabbed 
fractional coins, 5 cents 1940 (KM.Y359) (MS64); 10 
cents 1936 (KM.Y349) (MS64); 20 cents 1938 (KM.Y350) 
(MS62); 50 cents 1943 (KM.Y362) (XF45); together with 
Reformed Government, Japanese Occupation 10 fen 1940, 
(KM.Y522 [p.458]), (MS63).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(5)  

 $200 

 All in slabs by NGC as noted above. 

   2149 
  China,   Japanese Puppet State of Manchukuo, both in NGC 
slabbing Ta T'ung, 5 Li 1934 (KM.Y1) (MS63); under K'ang 
Te, 1 chiao (10 fen) 1940 (KM.Y10) (MS62).   Uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $120 

 All in slabs by NGC as noted above. 

   2150 
  China,   People's Republic, proof silver ten yuan, 1992 Alfred 
Nobel (KM.444).   Tone spot at 5 o'clock, otherwise FDC.   

 $70 

      

 2151* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round cash inscriptional charm with 
round hole, 48mm, in bronze, (19.22 g), obv. inscription 
reading around, rev. two dragons facing each other, (Zhong 
guo hua qian No.280).   Very fi ne/fi ne and rare.   

 $100 
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 2152* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round inscriptional charm with 
round hole, 53mm, in bronze, (38.30 g), obv. inscription 
reading around, rev. similar, each side with additional squares 
of 5 circles in each corner on both sides, (Zhong guo hua 
qian No.311).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

     

 2153* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round cash inscriptional charm with 
round hole, 44mm, in bronze, (19.82 g), obv. inscription 
reading around, rev. deer symbol below, (Zhong guo hua 
qian No.323).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $50 

      

 2154* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round cash inscriptional charm with 
square hole, 53mm, in bronze, (35.84 g), obv. inscription 
reading around, rev. various animals around, (Zhong guo 
hua qian No.373).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

   2155 
  China,   charms (3), Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain 
emperor but issued in the 17-19th century, round character 
charm with square hole, 51mm, in bronze, (38.44 g), 
obv. seal type characters, rev. snake and tortoise stars & 
moon above, (Zhong guo hua qian No.405); another with 
meandering pattern both sides, 60mm (59.43 g), (Zhong 
guo hua qian No.975); another 48mm, (25.632 g), obv. 4 
characters each side; uncertain workers passes in metal with 
numbers 701 and 3999 on reverse; China, coins (2) large 
cash 10 cash (1862-1874) of Emperor Mu Zong Fuzhou, 
Fujian (cf. hartill 22.1135 for cash from this mint), rare and 
unlisted; Yuan Rebels, 5 cash, Xu Shouhui, issued 1359-
1360, (Hartill 19.144, Sch.1124).   An interesting lot, mostly 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 
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 2156* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round cash inscriptional charm with 
square hole, 47mm, in bronze, (18.19 g), obv. inscription 
reading around, rev. various objects around, (Zhong guo 
hua qian No.410).   Fine - very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

    

  

 2157* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty or earlier, uncertain emperor, 
round cash inscriptional charm with square hole, 54mm, in 
bronze, (28.32 g), obv. inscription reading around, in seal 
script, rev. bird and snake facing each other, (Zhong guo hua 
qian No.423).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

   2158 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but 
issued in the mid 19th century, round inscriptional charm 
with round hole, 42mm, in bronze, (16.21 g), obv. and rev. 
inscription circular around with 10 characters on both sides, 
(Zhong guo hua qian No.923).   Nearly fi ne and rare.   

 $60 

    

  

 2159* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but 
issued in the mid 19th century, round inscriptional charm 
with round/square hole, 53mm, in bronze, (30.29 g), obv. 
inscription reading around, rev. similar, each side with four 
characters, (Zhong guo hua qian No.965).   Very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $100 
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 2160* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the 19th century, round inscriptional charm with round/
square hole, 58mm, in bronze, (39.27 g), obv. inscription 
reading around, rev. similar, each side with four characters 
including swastika, (cf.Zhong guo hua qian No.984).   Very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

   2161 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round cash inscriptional charm 
with round hole, 33mm, in bronze, (6.57 g), obv. inscription 
reading around, rev. two dragons facing each other, (Zhong 
guo hua qian No.1124).   Good fi ne/fi ne and rare.   

 $80 

      

 2162* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round cash inscriptional charm with 
square hole, 36mm, in bronze, (12.04 g), obv. inscription 
reading around, rev. horse and rider to left (Zhong guo hua 
qian No.1311).   Good fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

   2163 
  China,   Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen 
Zong (1851-1861), charm, 43 mm, large size with reverse 
of a four characters 'T'ien-hsia t'ai-p'ing' (An Empire at 
Peace), (Zhong guo hua qian 1331).   Minor casting hole, 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

    

  

 2164* 
  China,   (Ch'ing) Dynasty, charm, in brass, legend reads 'May 
the wrath of the god of thunder destroy the devils and send 
down purity, May bogies be killed and thus free us from evil 
infl uences and keep us eternally safe! Receive this command 
from T'ai shang lao chun (Lao Tzu) and let it be executed 
as fast as lu Ling (a famous runner in Mu Tang's time 10th 
century B.C.)' diameter 46mm, (16.22 g), obv. inscription, 
rev. old man and other symbols, (cf.Sch. 92, (Zhong guo hua 
qian No.1350).   Fine and rare.   

 $100 
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 2165* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round inscriptional charm with 
square hole, 58mm, in bronze, (33.67 g), obv. inscription 
reading of four characters around, rev. dragon and snakelike 
creature, (Zhong guo hua qian No.1350).   Good very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $100 

      

 2166* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round cash inscriptional charm with 
square hole, 38mm, in bronze, (16.45 g), obv. inscription 
reading 'Cheng (Zheng) to tong bao', rev. the eight diagrams 
of Fu Hsi and corresponding Chinese characters', (Zhong 
guo hua qian No.1360 [for obverse] and 1490 [for reverse]).   
Very fi ne and rare.   

 $50    

     

 2167* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round horoscope inscriptional charm 
with round hole, 46mm, in bronze, (23.85 g), obv. inscription 
reading with the 12 signs of the Zodiac on the outer edge, 
rev. the eight diagrams of Fu Hsi and corresponding Chinese 
characters', (Zhong guo hua qian No.1490, p.335, cf.Schjoth 
92 for reverse).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 

 Ex E. Wodak Collection.

    2168 
  China,   Ch'ing Dynasty, charm, with round hole, (19.68 
g), obv. reads 'Heaven is round and earth is square. The 
[six] rules and nine regulations. Wherever the spirit of this 
charm shall visit, all devils shall be exterminated. Let this 
immediate command be carried out with all despatch'. The 
centre male and female principle, rev. Spirit of the charm on 
right, charm characters and 8 diagrams above. Similar central 
male and female principle, diameter 44mm, (Thierry 103 [no 
central hole], Glover 1775 [Pl.180 with croll attachment but 
different central symbol male female symbols], Zhong guo 
hua qian No.1629, p.374); another charm 40mm (20.54 
g), reading Zheng.. Tung Bao, poor copies of dragons on 
reverse, (Zhong guo hua qian 1361).   Nearly very fi ne and 
both rare.  (2)  

 $100 

         

 2169* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the mid 19th century, round religious inscriptional charm 
with round hole, 40mm, (15.69 g), obv. inscription reading 
'May the wrath of the God of Thunder destroy the devils 
and send down purity! May bogies be killed and thus free us 
from evil infl uences and keep us eternally safe! Receive this 
command from T'ai-shang lao-chun (ie Lao Tzu) and let it 
be executed as fast as Lu Ling', rev. the eight diagrams of Fu 
Hsi and corresponding Chinese characters, (Zhong guo hua 
qian No.1639, p.376, Schjoth 92).   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $50 
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 2170* 
  China,   Q'ing (Ch'ing) Dynasty, uncertain emperor but issued 
in the 19th century, round fi gurative charm with square hole, 
58mm, in bronze, (44.97 g), obv. four warlike fi gures on 
obverse, rev. plain, (Zhong guo hua qian No.-).   Good very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $100 

      

 2171* 
  China,   Late in Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty or early Republic, 
medium bronze charm, 30mm, (14.02 g), showing sexual 
intercourse between couples in four different positions, 
legend with four characters on the reverse side. An interesting 
charm with square centre hole.   Very fi ne.   

 $50 

   2172 
  China,   1736-1940, small collection of mostly provincial 
issues, a few in silver, also large Zheng De Tong Bao marriage 
charm with dragon and phoenix on reverse (50mm).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (16)  

 $100 

   2173 
  China,   transportation token in aluminium (38mm), c1900, 
Tong K.Wing, Shanghai; also, seal or 'chop' in silver (37.2g, 
30x12mm), probably early 1900s.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 
 


